
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Moor Allerton Sports and Social Club, Stonegate Road on 

Monday, 26th June, 2006 at 4.00 pm (Map attached) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the 2006/07 Municipal Year. 
 
Time – 5 mins (Executive Function) 
 

1 - 4 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

6   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
Time – 10 mins 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2006. 
 

5 - 10 

9   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer and to agree the 
nominations to those organisations which fall into 
the remit of the Area Committee. 
 
Time – 5 mins (Council Function) 
 

11 - 
20 

10   
 

  CHAPELTOWN & HAREHILLS INTENSIVE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT INITIATIVE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
24 

11   
 

  AREA FUNCTION SCHEDULES 2006/07 
 
To receive and consider that attached report of the 
Director of Neighbourhoods & Housing and 
Corporate Services. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

25 - 
48 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY CENTRES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

49 - 
62 

13   
 

  CHAPELTOWN ROAD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

63 - 
76 

14   
 

  2006/07 WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 

77 - 
88 

15   
 

  REPORTS OF AREA COMMITTEE WORKING 
GROUPS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 

89 - 
94 

16   
 

  AREA ACTIONS AND ACHEIVEMENTS 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time - 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 

95 - 
104 

17   
 

  GRANT AND FUNDRAISING ADVICE WORKER 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 5 mins (Executive Report) 
 

105 - 
110 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

18   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE FORUMS - FEEDBACK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

111 - 
114 

19   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 4th September 2006 at 4.00 p.m. at 
Lidgett Methodist Church Hall, North Park Lane. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAYS VENUE 
 
Moor Allerton Sports and Social Club, Stonegate 
Road, LS17 6EL 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 26 June 2006 
 
Subject:     Election of Chair  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report is submitted to remind Members of the arrangements for the annual election of 
the Committee Chair. 
 
The nomination(s) received 
[...]
– The Chapel Allerton Guide  
  (Minute No 83 refers)  
  The Chair reported that the Chapel Allerton Guide had gone into 

liquidation, which meant that the £1,600 allocated from the Well-Being 
Budget 2005/06 could now be utilised for something else. 

 
93 Open Forum 
 In accordance with the powers contained in the Area Committee Procedure 

Rules, the Chair reminded the meeting that there was an opportunity at every 
ordinary meeting of an Area Committee for members of the public to ask 
questions or make representations on matters within the terms of reference of 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



Draft Minutes – For approval at the meeting 
 to be held on 26

th
 June 2006. 

the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no member of the public wished to 
speak. 

 
94 Youth Service – 2005/06 Achievements and Plans for 2006/07 
 The Director of Learning and Leisure submitted a report outlining the 

performance of the Youth Service in the Committee’s area during 2005/06 
and a draft action plan for the area for 2006/07. 

 
 Neil Bowden, Youth Services, attended the meeting and responded to 

Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main points of 
discussion were:- 

• The number of new volunteers who had expressed an interest in getting 
involved in youth work; 

• The links between the draft Youth Service action plan and the Area 
Delivery Plan 2006/07; 

• It was suggested that some examples of ‘Healthy Living’ initiatives should 
be included in the final action plan; 

• The need to encourage and develop existing senior youth club members 
as potential future Youth Leaders; 

• Possible variation to the hours of operation of youth clubs and Outreach 
Workers in an effort to cater for and reach out to young people who tended 
to stop out later than traditionally had been the case; 

 
 RESOLVED –  
 (a) That the report, and the progress made by the Youth Service in 

achieving its 2005/06 targets, be noted; 
 (b) That the proposals contained in the Youth Ser
[...]
aces currently filled beyound June 05 0

Number of places to fill 5

Number of Members in the Committee 

Area

9 Percentage of 

Members on the 

Committee

Notional 

Places 

Allocated

Labour 3 33 to be agreed

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North East Inner)

Outside Body Charity  

/Trust

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

No of 

places to 

review

Current appointees Cllr  

Y/N

Review 

Period

Group

Liberal Democrat 3 33 to be agreed

Conservative 3 33 to be agreed

Other to list

Total 9 5

P
a
g
e
 2

0



 
 
 
 
 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 26th June 2006 
 
Subject: Chapeltown & Harehills Intensive Neighbourhood Management 
Initiative 
 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update to the Area Committee on the Intensive 
Neighbourhood Management initiative in the Chapeltown area and provides 
details of the activities and projects being developed within the area, addressing 
predominantly issues of the environment, crime and worklessness. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Chapel Allerton 

 

Originator: Helen Steele 
Tel:  2145874 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

����  

���� 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



 

Background Information 

1. The Area Committee received a report on the development of the Intensive 
Neighbourhood Management (INM) initiative in Chapeltown at its March 
2006 meeting.  The INM programme is designed to improve 
neighbourhoods with a degraded environment and streetscene, high crime 
levels and fear of crime, anti-social behaviour, poor housing conditions and 
a high number of empty properties. 

2. As neighbourhoods in the 3% poorest areas of England, Chapeltown, 
togethe
[...]
entres – Operated by local organisations. In some cases new leases need to be formalised. 
 
NHD = Neighbourhoods and Housing Department 
LLD = Learning and Leisure Department 
 
The list does not include centres currently being disposed of unless Neighbourhoods and Housing 
Department is expected to retain ownership and the centre is being leased to a third party. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 26th June 2006 
 
Subject: Chapeltown Road Development Plan 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to present to North East (Inner) Area Committee a 
draft copy of the Executive Summary and key land use recommendations of 
the above study, so that they have the opportunity to comment at this stage of 
finalising the study. 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 

Originator: Shaukat Ahmed 
Tel: 0113 247 4753   
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 63



Background Information 

1. Chapeltown Road Development Plan (CRDP) was commissioned by Leeds 
City Council in January 2006 with the objective to produce a realistic physical 
regeneration proposal for Chapeltown Road. 

 
2. A consortium of consultants led by GVA Grimley was awarded the contract 

using Leeds City Council’s Regeneration Framework contract.  The other 
consultants in the consortium were Bauman Lyons Architect, Andy Edwards 
Design and JMP Highway Consultants.  GVA Grimley has led on the 
Investment Plan and Bauman Lyons on the land use framework. 

 

Progress of the Study 
 
3. The study is almost complete and the consultants are currently drafting their 

f
[...]
mendations 
 
11. The North East (Inner) Area Committee is asked to note and comment on the 

contents of the draft summary and key land use recommendations produced by 
the consultants as part of Chapeltown Road Development Plan. 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Page 67



 2 

  

 

Introduction   

 

The Chapeltown Road Investment Plan accompanies the Land Use Framework in 

setting the proposals for key sites against a detailed social, economic and property 

market context. The Investment Plan also addresses the wider implications of the 

development of a sustainable community, in line with current policy and best 

practice examples.  The delivery of key sites as set out in the LUF is vital to the 

regeneration of the area and the Investment Plan takes a realistic approach as to 

how this can be achieved through exercising compulsory purchase powers and 

considering delivery options. 

 

Planning and Regeneration Context 

 

The Chapeltown Road Land Use Framework and Investment Plan has been 

developed in the context of a range of policies, strategies and programmes at the 

national, regional, sub-regional and local level.  The following diagram provides a 

summary of the policy context.  

INVESTMENT PLAN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Page 68



 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Advancing Together 

Regional 
Cultural 
Strategy 

Regional 
Spatial 

Strategy 

Regional 
Housing 
Strategy 

Regional 
Economic 
Strategy 

Moving Forward: 
The Northern Way 

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L
 

R
E

G
IO

N
A

L
 

L
O

C
A

L
 

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

 

Leeds Economic 
Development Strategy 

Leeds City Council 
Corporate Plan 

Leeds 
Regeneration Plan 

Renaissance Leeds 
Business Plan 

Leeds Local 
Development 
Framework 

Leeds UDP Leeds Housing 
Strategy 

Leeds Integrated 
Development Plan 

City Growth Strategy 

North East Area Action Plan Granges Housing Investment Strategy 

Our Towns and Cities: 
The Future - Delivering 

and Ur
[...]
the Church would like a Well-Being Fund 
contribution towards are to install a disabled platform lift, upgrade the kitchen and 
upgrade the entrance hall. 

 
32. Working group recommendation:  The enhancement of facilities will make the centre 

more suitable as a venue for activities that meet the Area Committee’s priorities, 
including activities for young people and the priority to support work that delivers 
sustainability to the voluntary and community sector.  The centre draws clients from 
parts of all three wards.     Recommend – £14,400 (£2,520 VAT also to be paid if 
the Church cannot claim it back) contribution towards the disabled platform 
lift. 

 
Youth Service mobile provision (INE.06.17.LG) requesting £23,310 

 
33. This is the capital element of the Youth Service commissioning approach.  One of 

the actions in the Area Committee 06/07 Action Plan is to explore the option of Page 82



purchasing a mobile vehicle to widen the range of provision.  The proposal is to use 
the mobile across the whole north east wedge, both to maximise its use and for cost 
effectiveness.  It is proposed the North East (Inner) Area Committee fund half the 
cost to reflect the split of usage.  The mobile will enable the Youth Service to 
effectively engage and work with young people who do not want to, or are unable to 
access building based youth provision.  

 
34. Working group recommendation:  The group are supportive of mobile provision, 

however, there is not enough capital funding remaining to allocate the full sum.  On 
that basis, and because funding for the outer north east usage has not been secured 
yet, the group recommend no contribution is made.  Recommend – no contribution 

 
35. For the Area Committee’s information, if the recommendations of the Well-Being 

Fund working group are accepted, the capital balance remaining unallocated will be 
£3,665 or £1,145 if the VAT is payable on project INE.06.11.LG. 

 
 

Recommendations 

36. The Area Committe
[...]

Subject: Actions and Achievements 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the 
Area Committee and Area Management Team.  The report also gives a brief update on the 
District Partnership. 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator: Hannah Rees  
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 95



 

Background Information 

1. This report enables the Area Committee to track progress of the actions identified in 
the Area Delivery Plan 2006/07, and provides details of work achievements of the 
Area Management Team since the last Area Committee meeting.   

2. Appendix 1 refers to progress on specific issues raised by Members at Area 
Committee meetings. 

3. Appendix 2 tracks progress against the Area Delivery Plan 2006/07. 

Significant action and achievements since the last Area Committee 
meeting 
 

4. The ‘crime and grime’ neighbourhood tasking meetings started in April 2006.  The 
meetings are fortnightly, and are about bringing operational staff together to share 
information and then take joint action quickly to deal with any issues.  As a direct 
result of the meetings, actions include the removal of hedges at 2 Grange View and 
the Latvian club on the Mexboroughs to reduce cover for drug dealers, crime 
prevention key rings distributed in Chapel Allerton village, joint action day planning 
and detached Youth Workers deployed to an anti-social behaviour hotspot on the 
Miles Hill estate.   

5. The Oakwood Town and District Centre feasibility study commenced in May 2006.  
An architect from Jacobs Babtie is project managing the work, which is expected to 
[...]
and 

Well-Being 

Funds

The following forums have taken place since the last Area Committee 

meeting - Chapeltown 18th May, Meanwood 7th June and Chapel Allerton 

Village on 14th June.  A Roundhay forum for the West Parks area will be 

taking place on 4th July.  Leaflet distribution has been via Area 

Management databases of attendees.  For the Chapeltown Forum HOST 

Media Centre helped publicise it through a press release which was 

featured in the YEP.

Existing and 

Well-Being 

Funds

•         Increased 

engagement through 

publicity of the Area 

Committee 

Area Management write the articles for each issue.  In the Spring 06 issue, 

the Inner NE articles were on the 05/06 WBF BRIL project, introducing the 

crime & grime joint tasking arrangements, and the arts & crafts market in 

Chapeltown. 

Engage with local  

communities across 

inner north east

35.  Community 

forums

AMT Ongoing

viability of local and 

independent traders

consultation with traders and other local interested parties.  This will be 

carried out by Area Management once initial costings and designs have 

been produced for display.

P
a
g
e
 1

0
4



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 26th June 2006 
 
Subject: Funding Advice & K-Fund 2006/7 Progress Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the progress of the work of the Grants & 
Funding Advice Officer in the Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay Wards, and the 
distribution of 1st round K-Funding in the inner Chapel Allerton Ward. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator: Paul Auber 
Tel: 214 5833  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the
[...]
cheivements Progress Report
	Actions and Achievements Report - Appendix 1
	Action and achievements appendix 2

	17 Grant and Fundraising Advice Worker Progress Report
	18 Area Committee Forums - Feedback
	forum appendix 1

	 Map of Todays Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2006 

 

North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 

Monday, 26th June, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
1 Departing Chair's Remarks  

Councillor Lancaster welcomed everyone to the meeting and announced that 
she would not be standing for re-election as Chair for the following Municipal 
Year.  She thanked Members and Officers for their support over the past two 
years and wished the incoming Chair luck. 

 
2 Election of Chair  

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report explaining the 
arrangements for the annual election of the Chair of the Area Committee. 

 
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer reported that a nomination of the Chair had been received on behalf of 
Councillor Matthew Lobley and Members were asked to take a formal vote. 

 
RESOLVED – That following an overall majority of votes cast by those 
Elected Members present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor Matthew 
Lobley be elected Chair of the North East (Inner) Area Committee for the 
2006/07 Municipal year. 

 
3 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair thanked Members for supporting his nomination and asked those 
present to introduce themselves.   

 
4 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in item 11, Area Function 
Schedules, as he was Executive Board Member with responsibility for Youth 
Services.  

 
5 Apologies  

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 
6 Open Forum  

In accordance with the powers contained in the Area Committee Rules for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of Area Committees, the committee received the 
following representation:- 

 
Mr Oldroyd, a local resident, expressed concern regarding a wall on 
Roundhay Road that was in a state of disrepair.  This had previously been 
reported and although some repair works had been carried out, it was felt that 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2006 

 

they were not of a reasonable standard and the Committee was informed that 
the wall was bowing out and could be a safety hazard. There was also a 
possibility that stone could easily be removed or stolen.  The Chair asked the 
Area Management Team to investigate the situation. 

 
7 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th March 2006 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
8 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report and appendices 
outlining the Committee’s role in relation to its Elected Member appointments 
to community and local engagement category appointments to outside bodies 
which had been delegated to the Area Committee to decide. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments to Outside Bodies be made by 
the Area  Committee for the 2006/07 Municipal Year –  
 
Community Action for Roundhay    Councillor V Kendall 
Elderly 
       
Chapeltown CAB         Councillor S Hamilton 
 
North East Homes ALMO   Councillor B Lancaster 

Councillor J Dowson 
Councillor P Wadsworth 

 
9 Chapeltown & Harehills Intensive Neighbourhood Management Initiative  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided an update to 
the Area Committee on the Intensive Neighbourhood Management Initiative in 
the Chapeltown Area and provided details of the activities and projects being 
developed within the area which addressed issues of the environment, crime 
and worklessness. 
 
Helen Steele, Area Co-ordinator, brought Members’ attention to the new 
community caretaking service, the Chapeltown Environmental Pride Team,  
which would be replacing the existing CAST service in the area.  Randal 
Brown, Director of City Services reported that the new teams would take a 
more pro-active and preventative approach and it was anticipated that the 
team which had been recruited from local unemployed people, would 
complete their training and be ready to deliver services in August 2006.  
Members were informed of funding streams for the programme and maps 
were tabled which detailed areas of work to be targeted. 
 
Further issues discussed included the following :- 
 

• In response to a question of whether this programme had the capacity 
and budget to deal with damaged and missing street nameplates, it 
was reported that this had been identified during other works with 
Groundwork Leeds and it would be dealt with from other resources. 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2006 

 

• The project was not part of EASEL but would complement their work. 

• Further to a question of why the initiative covered Harehills, it was 
reported that the project also covered areas outside the North East 
Inner area that were classed as a wider Super Output Area and funds 
were shared. 

 
(Councillor Dowson declared an interest in this item due to her capacity as a 
Director of Groundwork Leeds) 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on Intensive Neighbourhood Management in 
Chapeltown be noted. 

 
10 Area Function Schedules 2006/07  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report on the Area Function 
Schedules 2006/07.  The report gave details on the updated Area Function 
Schedules and detailed the budgets available for delegated services for 
2006/07. 
 
Members discussed the Area Function Schedules and raised the following 
issues:- 
 

• Should appointment of Local Authority Governors to schools be the 
responsibility of Area Committees? 

• Area Committee responsibilities for Waste Management. 

• Members were informed that financial resources detailed in the 
appendix regarding Neighbourhood Wardens were City wide.  It was 
reported that Neighbourhood Wardens were located  geographically 
due to funding from sources such as the Single Regeneration Budget 
and Neighbourhood Renewal Funds which were targeted for areas of 
deprivation.  Members requested an update on a ward basis. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and Area Function schedules be noted. 

 
11 Community Centres  

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report which 
outlined the Community Centres function which was to be delegated to the 
Area Committee in stages. 
 
Helen Steele reported that only the Louis Street Community Centre would 
transfer to the Area Committee at this stage and brought Members’ attention 
to the City Services Service Level Agreement for cleaning, caretaking and 
facilities management and also that the Committee would eventually have 
responsibility for the lettings and pricing policy.   
 
Further issues mentioned included the Chapeltown Community Centre Group, 
capital spending, assessing the condition of Community Centre buildings and 
implications of bringing the buildings up to the Disability Discrimination Act 
standards. 
 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2006 

 

RESOLVED -  
(a) That the arrangements for the delegation of the Community Centres to the 

Area Committee be noted. 
(b) That a further report be received later in the year with details of the 

remaining centres to be delegated. 
 
12 Chapeltown Road Development Plan  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which presented a draft 
copy of the Executive Summary and key land use recommendations of the 
study into the Chapeltown Road Development Plan. This would enable 
Members to have the opportunity to comment before the study was finalised.   
 
A consortium of consultants led by GVA Grimley  had been awarded the 
contract and a representative of GVA Grimley addressed the meeting.  The 
Committee was informed that Land Use Framework and Investment Plans 
had been drafted which set out proposals for the physical regeneration of 
Chapeltown Road.  The Land Use Framework suggested the development of 
key sites to unlock the regeneration of Chapeltown Road.  Sites had been 
identified for redevelopment including three Council owned sites.  It was 
reported that the sale of these Council Sites to private developers would be 
key to the plans as funding could then be prioritised for the compulsory 
purchase of other sites required.  The Investment Plan detailed means of 
attracting private and public sector support to the sustainable regeneration of 
the area. 
 
It was reported that following the consultation stage, a report would be 
submitted to the Executive Board before a final report came back to this 
Committee before the end of 2006. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the draft summary  and key land use 

recommendations produced by the consultants as part of the Chapeltown 
Road Development Plan be noted. 

(b) That Elected Members be invited to submit further comments before the 
completion of the Chapeltown Road Development Plan study. 

 
13 2006/07 Well-Being Fund  

The North East Area Manager presented a report which contained 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group.  The Committee 
was requested to consider the recommendations of the Working Group and 
indicate if the level of grant requested was to be approved. 
 
In response to a question of whether the Committee received reports on the 
grants following their allocation, it was reported that this would be done during 
the following year.  It was also suggested that any grants over £10,000 should 
be followed with an auditable report. 
 
Further to the application for the Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative, it 
was reported that the work could be carried out more cost effectively in-



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2006 

 

house.  If this was not possible, the applicant could bring the project back to 
the Area Committee for reconsideration. 
 
(Councillor Rafique declared a personal interest during this item due to his 
involvement as Board Member of REEMAP.  Councillor Wadsworth declared 
a personal interest due to his Membership of the Open Door Steering Group.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the following decisions be made in respect of the revenue and capital 

applications submitted for consideration at this meeting:- 
 
 Revenue – Large Grants 
 

(i) Leeds Ahead Ltd - £5,000 – Approved. 
(ii) REEMAP - £10,000 – Approved, subject to confirmation that the 

schools have signed up for the programme to commence in September 
2006 and that guarantees can be given that staff employed on the 
project have had satisfactory Criminal Record Bureau checks. 

(iii) Leeds Locality Network - £2,759 – Approved.   
(iv) LCC Sports & Active Recreation Service, Summer Sports Activities - 

£4,685 – Approved. 
(v) HOST Media Centre, Developing opportunities through new media – 

refused. 
(vi) Chapeltown Young People’s 10-2 Club/Yes Cyber – That the decision 

be delegated to the Youth Issues Working Group to further investigate 
the application and to enable all relevant information, including an 
acceptable business plan, is considered and an in principle approval be 
given if this is the recommendation, to be ratified at the September 
meeting. 

(vii) Youth Services Commissioning - £33,518 – Approved. 
(viii) Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative – refused. 
(ix) Mini Breeze Event – That as funding had been received from 

elsewhere, the previous contribution of £6,000 be refunded to the Well-
Being Fund. 

 
 Revenue – Small Grants 
 

(i) Leeds Caribbean Domino Social Club - £500 – Approved. 
(ii) Mary Seacole Memorial Garden - £500 – Approved. 
(iii) Friends of Gledhow Valley Woods Fun Day - £500 – Approved. 
(iv) Celebrating Our Heritage 2006 - £500 – Approved. 
(v) Beckhill Community Fun Day - £500 – Approved. 
(vi) Chapeltown Football Youth Development Centre - £500 – Approved. 

 
 Capital – Large Grants 
 

(i) Chapel Allerton Methodist Church - £14,400 (£2,520 VAT also to be 
paid if the Church cannot claim it back) contribution towards the 
disabled platform lift. 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2006 

 

(ii) Youth Service Mobile Provision – No contribution, further proposals to 
be considered later in the year. 

 
14 Reports of Area Committee Working Groups  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed the 
Committee of issues raised at Area Committee Working Groups held since 
the last meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
In relation to Youth Issues, Neil Bowden of the Youth Service reported that 
significant progress had been made in the recruitment of volunteers, however 
there had been delays with the processing of Criminal Record Bureau checks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
15 Area Actions and Achievements Progress Report  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the Area Committee 
and Area Management Team.  There was also a brief update on the District 
Partnership. 

 
Attention was brought to the following areas: 

 

• Mapping exercise of Youth Service, voluntary sector, church and other 
provision. 

• Youth Forums. 

• Alley and ginnel initiatives. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report and recent actions and achievements be noted. 
 
16 Grant and Fundraising Advice Worker Progress Report  

The North East Area manager submitted a report which provided an update 
on the work of the Grants Funding Advice Office in the Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and Roundhay Wards, and the distribution of 1st round K-Funding in 
the inner Chapel Allerton Ward. 

 
Paul Auber, Grant Funding Advice Officer attended the meeting and reported 
that 10 organisations had developed applications for funding from the K-Fund, 
5 of which had been successful.  Groups that required solid advice on funding 
issues had been targeted. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
17 Area Committee Forums - Feedback  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report that updated the Area 
Committee on the feedback from the consultative forums held in the North 
East Inner Area. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2006 

 

18 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the next meeting be held at 5.00 p.m. at Lidgett Methodist Church 

Hall, North Park Lane. 
(b) That future meetings of the North East Area Committee commence at 5.00 

p.m. 
 
 


